	10-18-1999	
FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
1,3/12/69	101173269	
Doc No. 101102330A	PATENTS ONLY	10 1111
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademan Submission Type	ks: Please record the attached by iginal d Conveyance Type	pcúměnt(s) or ¢ogy(ies).
New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	Assignment Secu	nrity Agreement nge of Name
Correction of PTO Error		vernment
Reel # Frame #	<u> </u>	NLY by U.S. Government Agencies) nental File Secret File
Corrective Document Reel# 010113 Frame # 0468	Берап	nental i ne 📋 Secret i ne
Conveying Party(ies) Mark if ac	dditional names of conveying parties at	tached Execution Date
		Month Day Year
Name (line 1) Jet Sew Technologies, Inc.	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	3/10/99
Name (line 2) A New York Corporation		
Second Party		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)		
Name (line 2)		
Receiving Party Mark if a	dditional names of receiving parties att	If document to be recorded is an assignment
Name (line 1) Bank of America N.A. f/k/a	NationsBank, N.A.	and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an
Name (line 2) A national banking associati	on	appointment of a domestic representative should be
Address (line 1) Independence Center, 15 th I	Floor	attached. (Designation must be a separate
Address (line 2)		document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3) Charlotte	NC	28255
City Domestic Representative Name and Address	State/Country Enter for the first Receiving Party only.	Zip Code
Name		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)	And the second s	
Address (line 4) 0/15/1999 MTHAI1 00000256 5881661	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	<u> </u>
1 FC:581Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estidocument and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office 0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collecting RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRES Mail documents	Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estima of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Mai on Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademar S. to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) in	te to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief lagement and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-k Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO formation to:
Commissioner of Pate	ents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Wash	ington, D.C. 20231

DUR1\242887_1

PATENT REEL: 010299 FRAME: 0553

1!

FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/	99	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office
OMB 0651-00 Correspondent N	27 Name and Address	Area Code and	PATENT Telephone Number (919) 286-8000
Name	Mark H. Webbink	SOCT 13 AM	::: 18
	Moore & Van Allen, l	PLLC	
()	2200 West Main Stree		
	Durham, NC 27705-4		
	Duriani, 110 27705	1000	
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of pincluding any attachments	pages of the attached conveyance document.	# 16
Application Nun Enter eith	nber(s) or Patent Number er the Patent Application No	(s) Mark if addition with the Patent Number (DO NOT ENT)	onal numbers attached ER BOTH numbers for the same property).
I	Patent Application Number	r(s)	Patent Number(s)
		5,881,661	5,806,449 5,622,128
		5,816,178	5,746,427 5,600,906
	ing filed together with a <u>new</u> Pat med executing inventor.	[5,809,919] Lent Application, enter the date the patent application	5,622,129 5,555,833 Month Day Year
Patent Cooperat	ion Treaty (PCT)		
only if a	CT application number U.S. Application Number been assigned.	PCT PCT PCT	PCT PCT
Number of Prop	erties Enter th	e total number of properties involved.	# 1
Fee Amount	Fee Am	ount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ \$40.00
Method	of Payment: X Previous	sly Submitted\$ 800.00 .Enclosed	Deposit Account (any deficiency)
		Deposit Acco	unt Number: 13-4365
(Enter fo	or payment by deposit accoun	nt or if additional fees can be charged to the Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge addition	#
Statement and Sig To the be- document	st of my knowledge and belief,	the foregoing information is true and correct and are authorized, estimated the foregoing information is true and correct and are authorized.	any attached copy is a true copy of the original
Name o	f Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed

1

FORM PTO-1619C
Expires 06/30/99
OMB 0651-0027

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Execution Date Month Day Year Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Name (line 2) Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year Month Day Year If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domical or in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Address (line 1) Name (line 2) Address (line 3) City State/Country Zip Code If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domical in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Address (line 2) Address (line 1)	SHEET	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY	OIMB 0031-0027
Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domicited in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. Address (line 3) City State/Country Zip Code If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domicited in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. Address (line 3) City State/Country Zip Code If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domicited in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. Address (line 1) Name (line 2) Address (line 3) City State/Country Zip Code If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domicited in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Address (line 1)	g parties attached		Conveying Party(ies)
Name (line 2) Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Receiving Party(ies) Enter Additional Receiving Party Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Enter Additional Receiving Party Name (line 2) Address (line 1) Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) City State/Country Zip Code If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Name (line 2) Address (line 3) City State/Country Zip Code If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment and the receiving party is not domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.		ying Party	
Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Receiving Party(ies) Enter Additional Receiving Party Name (line 1) Name (line 1) Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) City State/Country Zip Code If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a separate document from Assignment.) Name (line 2) Address (line 3) City State/Country Zip Code If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from sepa			Name (line 1)
Name (line 2) Name (line 1)			`
Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			Name (line 1)
Receiving Party(ies) Enter Additional Receiving Party Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Address (line 1) Address (line 3) City State/Country State/Country Lip Code If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domicile in the United of the statched. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Name (line 2) Address (line 3) City State/Country Lip Code If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domicile in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)			
Receiving Party(ies) Enter Additional Receiving Party Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Address (line 3) City State/Country State/Country Lip Code If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Address (line 3) City State/Country Lip Code If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)			Name (line 1)
Enter Additional Receiving Party Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) City State/Country State/Country City State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Address (line 3) City State/Country Zip Code If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from separate docum			Name (line 2)
Enter Additional Receiving Party Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) City State/Country State/Country City State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Address (line 3) City State/Country Zip Code If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from separate docum			L_
Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) City State/Country City City State/Country City	If document to be recorded		
Name (line 2) Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) City State/Country Zip Code If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from	receiving party is not domiciled in the United		Name (line 1)
Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) City State/Country Zip Code If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United Name (line 2) Address (line 1) Name (line 2) Address (line 1) Address (line 1) (Designation must be a separate document from separate document from	domestic representative		Name (line 2)
Address (line 3) City State/Country Zip Code If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from	(Designation must be a		Address (line 1)
City State/Country Zip Code If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. Address (line 1) (Designation must be a separate document from			Address (line 2)
Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Address (line 1) If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from	Zip Code	City State/Country	Address (line 3)
Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Address (line 1) receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from	if document to be recorded		
Address (line 1) domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from	receiving party is not		Name (line 1)
Address (line 1) (Designation must be a separate document from	domestic representative		Name (line 2)
· ·	(Designation must be a		Address (line 1)
Address (line 2)	Assignment.)		Address (line 2)
Address (line 3) City State/Country Zip Code	Zip Code	City State/Country	Address (line 3)
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).			
Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s)	Patent Number(s)	nt Application Number(s) Patent	Paten
5,553,561 5,349,912 4,333,409	5,349,912 4,333,409	5,553,561 5,349	
5,505,149 5,255,621	5,255,621	5,505,149 5,255	
5,406,900 5,029,537	5,029,537	5,406,900 5,029	
5,365,867 4,865,309	4,865,309	5,365,867 4,865	
5,349,913 4,602,580	4,602,580	5,349,913 4,602	

DUR1\242887_1

REEL: 010299 FRAME: 0555

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of March 10, 1999 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Obligors party thereto (each an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors") and Bank of America, N.A. (formerly known as NationsBank, N.A.), as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties referenced therein (the "Secured Parties"), the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the patents and patent applications shown below to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties:

PATENTS

Description of Patent Date of Patent No. <u>Item</u> Patent

SEE THE ATTACHED SCHEDULE

Patent Applications

Patent Date of Patent

<u>Applications No.</u> Applications

SEE THE ATTACHED SCHEDULE

CHAR1\TMB\BANK\482138_ 1

PATENT REEL: 010299 FRAME: 0556

The Obligors and the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

JET SEW TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By:_

Name:_

Title: Vice President

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., f/k/a NATIONSBANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent

Name:

Title:

E. PHIFER HELMS

MANAGING DIRECTOR

Schedule A

Jet Sew Technologies, Inc. (NY)

U.S. Patents

Filing Date	Title	
11/19/97	Leg binding attachment system	
9/20/95	Automatic unloading and stacking apparatus	
9/18/96	Clamping device and method for an automatic sewing system	
4/3/96	Method and apparatus for attaching sleeves to shirt bodies	
9/26/95	Roller type stacker and method for stacking pieces of limp material	
10/20/95	Pneumatic tensioning arm for automated sewing machine	
10/20/95	Fabric tensioning system and separator plate for automated sewing machine	
10/3/95	Automatic suction type transfer of limp material on conveyors	
8/22/94	Sleeve insertion system for the manufacture of shirts	
10/25/94	Sleeve insertion system with edge guide feature	
4/18/95	Method and apparatus for attaching sleeves to shirt bodies	
10/1/93	Method and apparatus for attaching sleeves to tubular shirt bodies	
8/27/93	Style group recognition system for automated sewing patterns	
5/14/93	Method and apparatus for attaching sleeves to tubular shirt bodies	
3/25/93	Pocket setter for flat and tabular garments	
6/24/92	Turret pocket setter for tubular fabrics	
6/14/89	Method and apparatus for contoured folding and hemming of fabric parts, such as pocket plies	
8/4/88	Method and apparatus for aligning workpieces of variable lengths	
1/22/85	Method and apparatus for forming sleeve packets	
12/21/79	Fabric label feeding means	
	11/19/97 9/20/95 9/18/96 4/3/96 9/26/95 10/20/95 10/20/95 10/3/95 8/22/94 10/25/94 4/18/95 10/1/93 8/27/93 5/14/93 3/25/93 6/24/92 6/14/89 8/4/88	

DUR1\MHW\INTP\234585_1

RECORDED: 10/13/1999

PATENT REEL: 010299 FRAME: 0558